Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am submitting a request for information under the 2000 Freedom of Information Act. 

(1)Please could you tell me how many staff are employed direct by Leicester City Council on zero hours contracts as defined by ACAS. 

There is no legal definition of a zero hours contract but “A zero hours contract is generally understood to be a contract between an employer and a worker where:

•             the employer is not obliged to provide any minimum working hours, and

•             the worker is not obliged to accept any work offered.”

(ACAS website  http://www.acas.org.uk/zerohours)

ANSWER:

The council does not use zero hours contracts. We have 696 people on our payroll who are classed as casual workers where there is no mutuality of obligation on either side. These staff are employed on an as and when required basis to cover peaks in workload, sickness and other absence and seasonal work.

(2)Please could you tell me how many people working for companies and organisations contracted by Leicester City Council to deliver council services are on zero hours contracts.

With regards to companies and organisations who provide services to Leicester City Council, information concerning zero hours contracts is not requested as part of our procurement process and as such is not information held. 
(3) Please could you tell me how many staff are employed direct by Leicester City Council on an unwaged basis.

0

(4) Please could you tell me how many staff are employed by companies and organisations contracted by Leicester City Council to deliver council services on an unwaged basis.

With regards to companies and organisations who provide services to Leicester City Council, information concerning zero hours contracts is not requested as part of our procurement process and as such is not information held. 
(5)  could you tell me whether the Leicester City Council has a policy in relation to the safeguards it expects the employees of contractor companies to enjoy and please could you send me a copy.
Leicester City Council does not have a policy which states specifically how employees of contracted suppliers should be managed.  During the procurement process, tenderers are asked if their organisation has violated applicable obligations referred to in regulation 56(2) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 in the fields of environmental, social and labour law established by EU law, national law, collective agreements or by the international environmental, social and labour law provisions listed in Annex X to the Public Contracts Directive as amended from time to time.  Failure to comply to this will result in grounds for exclusion in the tendering process.  The tendering procedure also requires tenderers to supply information regarding health and safety policy, equality and diversity policy, environmental policy and safeguarding.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information Governance
City Barrister & Head of Standards
1st Floor
16 New Walk
LEICESTER LE1 6UB 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.
